
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 20 July 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst - Democratic Services Officer of 
Democratic and Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct 
line  or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change, MCI, 
Economic Development, Heritage, 
Arts, Tourism and Health & Wellbeing 

 
Gina Sergeant 
 
 

 
Healthcare Clinical Professional 
Director (NHS BSW ICB) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Children's Services, Education 
and Skills 

Dr Nick Ware/ 
Dr Catrinel Wright 
 
Philip Wilkinson 
 
Alan Mitchell 

GP Clinical Lead (Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Alliance) 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Chair, Healthwatch Wiltshire 

  

 
Non-Voting Membership: 
Kate Blackburn Director - Public Health (DPH) 
 
Dr Edd Rendell 

 
Wessex Local Medical Committee – 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Medical Director 
 
Dr Andy Purbrick 

 
Wessex Local Medical Committee – 
Medical Director 

 
Terence Herbert 

 
Chief Executive Wiltshire Council 

 
Stacey Hunter 

 
Chief Executive NHS Salisbury 
Foundation Trust 

 
Stephen Ladyman 
 
Shirley-Ann Carvill 

 
Wiltshire Health and Care - Chair 
 
Wiltshire Health and Care – Interim 
Chief Executive 

 
Kevin Mcnamara 
 
 
Clare Thompson 
 

 
Chief Executive or Chairman Great 
Western Hospital 
 
Director of Improvement & 
Partnerships - GWH 

 
Clare O'Farrell 

 
Interim Director of Commissioning 

 
Catherine Roper 

 
Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 

 
Alison Ryan 

 
RUH Bath N
[...]
 Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a 
Wednesday meeting) in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
(2 clear working days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   BSW Integrated Care Strategy Implementation Plan Update(Pages 15 - 210) 



Page 6 

 

 To receive an update from David Jobbins regarding the implementation plan of 
the BSW Integrated Care Strategy. 

7   ICB Capital Plan(Pages 211 - 220) 

 To receive an update from Bina Kakad on the ICB Capital Plan. 

8   Update On The Transfer of Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental Services to 
BSW(Pages 221 - 226) 

 To receive an update from Jo Cullen on the transfer of pharmacy, optometry and 
dental services to the BSW. 

9   CYP Strategy(Pages 227 - 238) 

 To receive an update from Sadie Hall regarding the CYP Strategy. 

10   Better Care Plan - standing update(Pages 239 - 272) 

 To receive an update on developments relating to the implementation of the 
Better Care Plan. 

11   Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report(Pages 273 - 300) 

 To receive an annual report from Stacey Sims for Healthwatch Wiltshire. 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The date of the next meeting is 28 September 2023. 

13   Urgent Items 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



 

 
   

 NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) Page 1 of 1 

Stakeholder briefing:     

Distribution:      
22 June 2023 - V1.8 

 

This paper provides an overview of the Integrated Community Based Care programme that is 

being led by Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board in 

partnership with the three Local Authorities in BSW.   

 

Summary 

 

The Integrated Care System (ICS) has recently published its Integrated Care Strategy  

which describes the key priorities and ambitions for the ICS. An integral part of this is to increase 

the focus on prevention and early intervention, delivering this through the BSW Care Model and 

providing excellent community-based services for people in BSW.  

 

Some of the existing contracts for community health services are expiring soon and this offers a 

unique opportunity for the ICB to plan and commission services for a future model of care. This 

future model will enable better integration of local services to meet the health needs of our 

communities, helping to address the challenges facing health and care services including 

increasing demand, workforce recruitment and retention, and financial sustainability. 

 

The BSW Integrated Care Board (ICB) has established a programme of work called the Integrated 

Community Based Care Programme (ICBC) to lead the process of securing specific health 

community services from 2025 onwards.  The ICBC is governed by a progra
[...]
ell (WLMC) and Dr Nick Ware (ICB). 
 
Also Present: 
David Jobbins (BSW ICB), Colonel Ricky Bhabutta (DPH), Helen Mullinger (WC), 
Lynn Gibson (CF), Sammer Tang (WC), David Bowater (WC), Ben Fielding (WC) and 
Max Hirst (WC). 
  

 
27 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Board and Leader of the Council, 
welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began, each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. 
 
Cllr Clewer, through a chairman’s announcement, informed Members of a 
Briefing Note in relation to the Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, 
which was attached to the agenda. The Briefing Note provided an overview of 
the Market Exit Notification from Lloyd’s in Sainsbury Pharmacy as well as an 
initial impact assessment of the closure by the Public Health Team. 
 
A further point was raised that an additional Lloyd’s in Sainsbury Pharmacy was 
closing in Melksham, highlighting the need to monitor staffing issues, and that 
although local efforts were being made to solve this, central support was 
needed. 
 
As part of the briefing note it was recommended that the Board:  
 

I. Acknowledge the closure of the Lloyd’s pharmacy in Sainsbury in 
Chippenham from 18th April 2023. 

II. Review the initial impact assessment for the closure of the Lloyd’s 
pharmacy in Sainsbury, Chippenham and support the finding that this 
closure does not create a gap that could be met by an application 
offering to meet a need for, or secure improvements or better access to, 
pharmaceutical service. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

III. Support the decision that a supplementary statement is not required to be 
issued as sufficient alternative local providers are available locally. 

iv. Continue to monitor any future changes in pharmaceutical services within 
Wiltshire. 

 
After which, it was resolved: 
 
Decision: 
 
To accept the Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment’s 
recommendations. 
 

28 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Tony Mears (Salisbury NHS FT) 

 Lisa Hodgson (WHC) 

 Niall Prosser (RUH) 

 Shirley-Ann Carvill (WHC) 

 Jo Howes (WCP) 

 Jo Madeley (WC) 

 Fiona Slevin-Brown (ICB) 

 Jen Salter (WC) 

 Philip Wilkinson (OPCC) 

 Massimo Morelli (ICB) 

 Barry Young (ICB) 

 Catherine Roper (WP) 

 Catrinel Wright (ICB) 

 Catherine Symington (WHC) 

 James Fortune (CAMHS) 
 

29 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 30 March 2023 
were presented for consideration. After which, it was: 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 30 March 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 Public Participation 
 
No questions were received. 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

32 Public Health Nursing Services - Update 
 
Kate Blackburn, Public Health Consultant, presented an update regarding the 
Public Health Nursing Contract to the Board. The purpose of this report was to 
provide Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the future delivery model 
for Wiltshire’s Public Health Nursing (PHN) Services beyond April 2024. 
 
During the item, the main points raised included, but were not limited to: 
 

 The contract with HCRG Care Group to deliver the Wiltshire Children’s 
Community Healthcare Service would expire on 31 March 2024. 

 The ICB had recently clarified it was not able to progress a joint 
procurement process with Wiltshire Council at this time and the Council 
was not able to extend the current contract any further under 
procurement legislation. The options available since June 2022 had 
therefore evolved to: 

a. Single procurement of Wiltshire PHNS by Wiltshire Council 
or; 

b. Local Authority in-house PHNS. 

 In June 2022, Cabinet was presente
[...]
plan, and the 
need to understand where the funding is to understand whether it was realistic. 
 
The military population was highlighted as an anchor institution in Wiltshire, 
impacting without much notice and the need for cooperation going forward was 
expressed.  
 
The timescale for incorporating the comments and updating the draft integrated 
care strategy was noted. 
 

37 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is being held on 20 July 2023, starting at 10.00am. 
 

38 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:00am – 11:30am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer, of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718215, e-mail 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 14

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20th July 2023 
 

 
Subject:  BSW ICS Implementation Plan 2023/24 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

I. Every Integrated Care Board (ICB) in England is required to produce 
a Joint Forward Plan (JFP) setting out how the ICB and NHS 
partners in each system will implement their Integrated Care 
Strategy and meet their legal duties to their population in 2023/24; 

II. As part of this requirement ICBs and partner trusts are subject to a 
general legal duty in involve each Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) in the geographical area with particular reference as to how 
the ICB proposes to implement the relevant Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategies (JLHWS); 

III. In the BaNES, Swindon & Wiltshire (BSW) system partners have 
called the JFP the Implementation Plan for the BSW Strategy and 
present work across all partners rather than only NHS partners; 

IV. The draft Implementation Plan was presented to the HWB on 25th 
May where it was discussed and considered by the members; 

V. It was agreed that the HWB would delegate provision of the final 
opinion on the Plan to the Chair, in consultation with the Corporate 
Director of People (Wiltshire Council) and the Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Alliance Director (BSW ICB), given that there is not another 
HWB meeting prior to publication on June 30th; 

VI. The finalised Plan is now being brought to the HWB to note changes 
from the draft and to note the agreed opinion. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) note the finalised the 2023/24 BSW Implementation Plan; and 
ii) note the opinion the HWB has provided that the plan takes proper 

account of the Wiltshire JLHWS. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Following engagement the 23/24 Plan has been finalised and is brought to the 
HWB to note with the HWB opinion. The main changes are noted in the report. 
 

 

David Jobbins 
Interim Deputy Director – Planning & Programmes, BSW ICB 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20th July 2023 
 

 
Subject:  BSW ICS Implementation Plan 2023/24 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  Following informal consultation and engagement with stakeholders across 

BSW the finalised BSW ICS Implementation Plan is being presented to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to note changes from the draft and to 
note the agreed opinion. 

 
Relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
2.  The Implementation Plan sets out how Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 

members will work together through 2023/24 to support the delivery of the 
JLHWS.  

 
Background 
 
1. Our ICP (BSW Together) has produced a five year Integrated Care 

Strategy covering 2023 – 2028 called the BSW Strategy that brings 
together all system partners. This strategy will be refreshed annually. 

2. Every Integrated Care Board (ICB) in England is required to produce a 
Joint Forward Plan (JFP) setting out how the ICB and NHS partners in 
each system will implement the strategy and also meet their legal duties to 
the local population.
[...]
isting strategy and local data and intelligence and focusing this on 
the CORE20PLUS5 population. This approach focusses on the ‘core’ 
20% of most deprived areas, ‘PLUS’ communities at higher risk of 
inequality, and five key clinical focus areas.

For adults these are: 

1. CVD
2. Maternity 
3. Respiratory 
4. Cancer
5. Mental Health

Smoking Cessation is included as a priority that cross cuts all five 
clinical areas for adults.

For children and young people, these are:

1. Asthma
2. Diabetes
3. Oral health
4. Epilepsy
5. Mental Health

PLUS groups are locally defined populations experiencing poorer-
than-average health access, experience and/or outcomes, who 
may not be captured within the core 20 alone and would benefit 
from a tailored healthcare approach. 

PLUS groups were chosen based on local data, and for BSW are 
outlined below.

For adults, PLUS groups are: 

• Bath and North East Somerset: Ethnic minority communities, 
Homeless and People living with severe mental illness (SMI).

• Swindon: Ethnic minority communities.
• Wiltshire: Routine and manual workers, Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller communities and rural communities. 

For Children and Young People, the BSW PLUS groups are: 
 

• Children with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).
• Children with excessive weight and living with obesity.
• Children Looked After (CLA) and care experienced CYP.
• Early Years (with a focus on school readiness).
• Children and Young People with Adverse Childhood 

Experiences (ACE; with a focus on delivering trauma informed 
services).

P
age 113



Ba
th

 a
nd

 N
or

th
 E

as
t S

om
er

se
t, 

Sw
in

do
n 

an
d 

W
ilt

sh
ire

 In
te

gr
at

ed
 C

ar
e 

Sy
st

em

96 Implementation Plan 2023

Strategic Objective 2: Fairer Health and Wellbeing Outcomes
Section 8

For each locality, our CYP PLUS groups are:

• Bath and North East Somerset: children eligible for free  
school meals.

• Swindon: children from ethnic minority backgrounds.
• Wiltshire: 
[...]
ction Unit
WHIG Wiltshire Health Inequalities Group
WSA Whole System Approach
WSATC Wiltshire system approach to tobacco control

Table 17: Acronyms used within BSW Implementation Plan and definitions (continued)

P
age 208



July 2023

P
age 209



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20 July 2023 
 

 
Subject:  Joint Capital Resource Use Plan for NHS BSW ICS 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
There are new obligations under the Health and Care Act 2022 for Integrated 
Care Boards (ICBs) and partner NHS trusts and NHS foundation trusts to 
prepare joint capital resource use plans.   
 
The Joint Capital Resource Use Plan for NHS Bath & NE Somerset, Swindon 
and Wiltshire Integrated Care System outlines the system allocation of capital 
and the key strategic priorities and schemes.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Notes the Joint Capital Resource Use Plan at Appendix 1;  
ii) considers how the capital plan interrelates with other relevant plans 

for system infrastructure and estates; and how it will support delivery 
of the Integrated Care Partnership strategy and the priorities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
 
Joint Capital Resource Use Plans are intended to ensure there is transparency 
for local residents, patients, NHS health workers and other NHS stakeholders 
on how the capital funding provided to Integrated Care Boards is being 
prioritised and spent to achieve the ICB’s strategic aims. ICBs were 
established to empower local health and care leaders to join up planning and 
provision of services, both within the NHS and with local authorities.   
 
Under s14Z56 of the Health and Care Act 2022 the ICB must provide a copy of 
the Joint Capital Resource Use Plan to the relevant Health and Wellbeing 
Boards.  
 

 

Bina Kakad 
Capital Resource Use Planner 
NHS BSW ICB 

 

Page 211

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications
[...]
 

 

Reducing inequalities (see also health inequalities section): Wiltshire partners have established a Wiltshire Health 

Inequalities Group (WHIG) to coordinate Population Health Inequalities improvement across the NHS Core20PLUS5, 

BSW Reducing Inequalities Strategy and Salisbury Hospital ‘Improving Together’ work programme. Gypsie, Roma, 

Traveller and Manual Workers (specifically those in minority groups) have been identified as the Wiltshire Plus 

Groups. 

The Alliance Living Well Delivery Subgroup has been established to support this work, as well as addressing priority 

improvements around Long-Term Conditions and Anticipatory Care. Partnership working with VCSE sector colleagues 

will be essential is promoting prevention and co-production and reducing our health inequalities. Neighbourhood 

collaboratives will also tackle inequalities (appendix D). 

Hospital Discharge: Urgent Care and Flow Transformation. Aligned with our Better Care Fund Programme, a 

comprehensive programme of work across our Alliance is focussed on improving flow across services and reducing 

unnecessary hospital admissions and delayed discharges. Work programmes under this heading include reducing 

length of stay in community and care home settings, maximising capacity of the HomeFirst service, increasing the 

number of people returning to their own home following a hospital admission and improving hospital discharge 

communication to improve service users experience.  

Avoidable Admissions: The Urgent Care and Flow Transformation work aims to deliver improvement in 2hr Rapid 

Response times and expand same-day emergency care to support a reduction in avoidable admissions. We also work 

Page 250



11 
 

with primary care and communities to identify opportunities to support early preventative and intervention, for 

example leg lunch clubs, strength and balance classes based in community venues. We also work with acute trusts to 

increase assessment at the front door
[...]
n palce to support a return home.

Some of the 2023-24 ICB element of the 

Winter discharge funds is committed to 

Wiltshire Support at Home; to increase 

capacity in the home care market and 

support more people returning home. The 

review of our HomeFirst service  will 

further drive efficiencies and supporting 

discharge flows. The new PW2 ‘hub’ model 

brings therapy, social care and triage 

services together to provide targeted 

support to patients with rehabilitation that 

P
age 272

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/subnationalpopulationprojectionsforengland2018based
https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/subnationalpopulationprojectionsforengland2018based
https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/subnationalpopulationprojectionsforengland2018based


       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20 July 2023 
 

 
Subject:  Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire is the independent consumer champion for health and 
social care.  We have a legal requirement to publish an annual report and 
this gives an opportunity to demonstrate to local people, stakeholders, and the 
Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board the progress which has been made in 
2022/23 and to look forward at our plans for 2023/24.   
 
The Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual report highlights the range of activities that 

were undertaken during 2022/23 including: 

 Our work with Salisbury hospital on their complaints process. 

 Hearing feedback form those that have been through the continuing 
healthcare application process. 

 Our volunteer led project reviewing GP websites and phone messages 

 Our priorities for the coming year . 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

I. Notes the key messages from the report.  
II. Notes the contribution made by Healthwatch volunteers.  
III. Confirms its commitment to listening to the voice of local people to 

influence commissioning and service provision.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 
JULY 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Alan Mitchell, Gina Sergeant, 
 
Also Present: 
  
Max Hirst, David Bowater, Cllr Gordon King, Kate Blackburn, Sarah Cardy, Cllr Ian 
Blair-Pilling, Cllr Tony Jackson, Rob Llewelyn 
  

 
39 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Board and Leader of the Council, 
welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began, each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. 
 
Cllr Clewer, through a chairman’s announcement, informed members of a 
Briefing Note in relation to the Procurement of Community Health Services. 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown wanted to assure the board that efforts to procure services 
are making progress. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence 
 

 Terence Herbert (CEO) 

 Gina Sergeant 

 Jo Madeley 

 Dr Nick Ware 

 Cllr Laura Mayes 

 Cllr Jane Davies 

 Philip Wilkinson (Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 Claire Thompson 

 Judith Sellers 
 

41 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 25 May 2023 
were presented for consideration. After which, it was: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Decision - The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed 
the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 30 March 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43 Public Participation 
 
No questions were received. 
 

44 BSW Integrated Care Strategy Implementation Plan Update 
 
The Board received a verbal update from David Jobbins regarding the 
implementation plan of the BSW Integrated Care Strategy. Following 
engagement, the 2023/24 Plan has been finalised and is brought to the HWB to 
note. The main changes are noted in the report and slides which can be found 
in the agenda pack. 
 
The report was very long, in excess of 200 pages, which has seen significant 
editing down and its design altered to make it more user friendly. A refresh 
process was described as a means to reduce the page number further. The 
process of putting the plan together showed more work is needed and many 
actions are process based not delivery based. 
 
One significant difference is that the part of the plan relating to youth has been 
pulled together into one themed section rather than being spread out across 
multiple areas of the report which made it harder to understand. 
 
It was noted that there was a requirement for each regional HWB to state their 
opinion on the plan. However, due to the need to publish the plan at the end of 
June before the meeting, opinions were expressed through Chair’s action, and it 
is part of the recommendations to note those. 
 
During the debate the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
The Board complimented numerous positive changes to the plan, and it was 
described as far more focused, easier to read and understand and as 
expressing good aspirations.  
 
However, concern was raised that the resources to deliver these aspirations 
have not been detailed. What impacts on the 5-year plan from a workforce 
shortage, and organisational stability from numerous institutional changes were 
also identified as an area to investigate. 
It was raised that GP’s would need to understand how the plan would affect 
their role, as would managing the expectations of local residents and illustrating 
what differences this plan would make to their daily lives. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was clarified that means to monitor against commitments made in the plan 
would come into place within the next few months. It was understood that there 
are risks and challenges to the plan, but recognizing how we are delivering 
against our aims will mean success even if changes have to be made. 
 
The process of writing the plan is almost more beneficial than what is in the plan 
as it has brought the whole ICB working together. Some of the diagrams and 
schematics are extremely useful to understanding what the ICB is and what the 
plan is. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) note the finalised the 2023/24 BSW Implementation Plan; and 
ii) note the opinion the HWB has provided that the plan takes proper 

account of the Wiltshire JLHWS. 
 

45 ICB Capital Plan 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Bina Kakad on the ICB Capital Plan. 
The full report can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
Within the plan the priorities for 2023/24 had been highlighted This had been 
broken down into what’s contained within these priorities including local and 
national schemes. The aim is to produce a capital strategy framework and to 
integrate the community and primary care network into our objectives. 
 
During debate, the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
That it would be useful to understand how the capital application links to the 
five-year plan and there is work still taking place to align this under a single 
overall strategy and how it underlines what the Capital Plan is aiming to 
achieve.  
 
Each of our objectives and strategies will have risk analysis and contingencies 
in place. 
 
The development of the broader structure of the plan is still in progress but 
using estates available to deliver objectives is at the forefront.  

 
Resolved 
 

i) Notes the Joint Capital Resource Use Plan at Appendix 1;  
 

ii) considers how the capital plan interrelates with other relevant plans 
for system infrastructure and estates; and how it will support 
delivery of the Integrated Care Partnership strategy and the 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
46 Update On The Transfer of Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental Services to 

BSW 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Board received a verbal update from Jo Cullen on the transfer of pharmacy, 
optometry and dental services to the BSW. The full report can be found in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The paper set out the context as to why these areas have been delegated to the 
BSW. Although only a few months into the process, local committees and lead 
personnel for each of these areas had already been established. A discussion 
with the Health Select Committee had taken place regarding dental services. 
The main priority across all areas was stressed as access, especially given the 
news coverage on difficulties accessing services. The workforce was also noted 
as a serious priority given shortages. 
 
During debate, the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
It was clarified that the priority was not just access but also affordability, with 
many dentist surgeries moving away from providing NHS Care and with the 
cost-of-living crisis the knock-on effects are clear. A focus on good education on 
oral hygiene is something that can be focussed on. The importance of sugar tax 
as a preventative measure was indicated. 
 
The lack of pharmaceutical provisions that are currently available in Wiltshire 
was accepted as a serious concern. Mapping of dentists for the area was 
shown at the recent Health Select Committee meeting and the creation of one 
for what pharmacies are currently available across the county was suggested 
as a means of assistance for residents. 
 
 
Resolved 
 

i) To note the report 
 

47 CYP Strategy 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Sadie Hall regarding the CYP 
Strategy. The full report and PowerPoint can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
As discussed in the previous agenda item covering the BSW Integrated Care 
Strategy, all work with children and vulnerable adults (0-25 years old) was 
undertaken together under the CYP Strategy. 
 
Reference to “CORE20PLUS5” was made: 
 
CORE20 – Targeting the most deprived 20% of the national population as 
identified by the Index of Multiple Deprivation. 
 
PLUS – Informed by Integrated Care Systems, population groups experiencing 
poorer-than-average health access, experience and/or outcomes, who may not 
be captured within the CORE20 alone and would benefit from a tailored 
healthcare approach. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
5 – The five key clinical areas of health inequalities. Asthma, Diabetes, 
Epilepsy, Oral Health, and Mental Health. 
 
During debate, the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
Some of the CYP Strategy sits within SEND and the MIND Board plays a big 
part in recognising links within Schools. Asthma support is delivered through the 
Healthy Schools programme to help schools be asthma friendly. 
 
Whilst funding allows testing processes and investment, the CYP Strategy’s 
work is not wholly dependant on it. This was seen as a major positive by the 
Board. 
 
Integration within Wiltshire’s sectors including secondary schools and housing 
isn’t at a detailed level yet, but progress is being made. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) Note the role and function of the BSW CYP Programme Board as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 
48 Better Care Plan - standing update 

 
The Board received a verbal update from Helen Mullinger on developments 
relating to the implementation of the Better Care Plan. The full report and 
PowerPoint can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to successfully 
deliver the integration of health and social care in a way that supports person-
centred care, sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers. 
 
It was shared that a total pooled fund of £69,511,569 in 2023-24 was spent 
across 66 schemes. 
 
The BCF is underpinned by 2 core objectives to: 
 

 Enable people to stay well, safe, and independent at home for longer. 
 

 Provide people with the right care, at the right place, at the right time. 
 

The BCF’s Themes were also shared: 
 
Reducing Inequalities – linking to Core20PLUS5. 
 
Hospital Discharge – Focussing on improving flow across services and reducing 
unnecessary hospital admissions and delayed discharges.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Avoidable Admissions - Work aims to deliver improvement in 2hr Rapid 
Response times and expand same-day emergency care to support a reduction 
in avoidable admissions.  
 
Support for Mental Health, LD and Autism – support through BCF funded 
schemes such as the Intensive Enablement Service. Additional funding for 
Shared Lives through the Winter Discharge funding. 
 
Use of the Voluntary Sector – both to provide services (Home from Hospital) but 
also so support existing services (e.g meal deliveries to support reablement 
service – funded through the Winter Discharge. 
 
During debate, the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
The Board praised the successes that the BCF was reporting, however 
highlighted the need to give the Board information that can be shared with 
residents in a way they can appreciate. 
 
The need to coordinate more with partners was stressed, as was the risk 
workforce issues could have on the plans. 

 
 

49 Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 
 
The Board received an annual report from Stacey Sims on behalf of 
Healthwatch Wiltshire. The full report and PowerPoint can be found in the 
agenda pack. 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire was specified as a local health and social care champion, 
that listened to local resident’s experiences and had the power to hold NHS 
Leaders to account over local feedback and ensure standards of care were 
improved. Healthwatch helped inform other areas of society including in 
schools, dental hygiene etc and could monitor efforts at prevention, including 
through their own workshops. 
 
The report highlighted the statistics for the year in Wiltshire: 
 
637 people shared their experiences of health and care. 
 
4,125 people approached Healthwatch for information and advice. 
 
7 reports were published that made 31 recommendations. 
 
21 volunteers gave up over 680 hours of their time.   
 
The priorities for 2023-2024 were included: 
 

 Mental health and Autism 

 The wellbeing of children and young people 

 Hospital discharge and virtual wards 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Access to GP services 
 
 
Resolved 
 
i) Notes the key messages from the report. 
 
ii) Notes the contribution made by Healthwatch volunteers. 
 
iii) Confirms its commitment to listening to the voice of local people to 
influence commissioning and service provision. 
 

50 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting is 28 September 2023. 
 

51 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:00 – 11:42) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

